Designation: E 1549 – 95 (Reapproved 2000) e1
Standard Specification for
ESD Controlled Garments Required in Cleanrooms and
Controlled Environments for Spacecraft for Non-Hazardous
and Hazardous Operations 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation E 1549; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.

3.3.3 Delrint, n—DuPont trade name for a crystalline form
of polymerized formaldehyde.
3.3.4 denier, n—a direct numbering system for expressing
linear density, equal to the mass in grams per 9000 m of yarn,
filament, fiber, or other textile strand.
3.3.5 drycleaning, n—cleaning fabrics in a substantially
nonaqueous liquid medium.
3.3.5.1 Discussion—Perchloroethylene is typically used.
3.3.6 end, n—an individual warp yarn (single or ply) or
cord.
3.3.7 extractable matter, n—nonfibrous material in or on a
textile, not including water, which is removable by a specified
solvent or solvents, as directed in a specified procedure. See
NVR, 3.2.6.
3.3.8 textile fiber, n—(1) general—a generic term for the
various types of matter that form the basic elements of textile
fabrics and other textile structures.
(2) specific—a unit of matter that is characterized by having
a length at least 100 times its diameter or width and which can
11 Available from U.S. Natick Research Development and Engineering Center,
Natick, MA 07160-5014.
12 Reprints available from The Aerospace Corporation Library, P.O. Box 92957,
El Segundo, CA 90009.
13 Aerospace Guidance and Metrology Center, U.S. Air Force, Neward AFS,
Ohio, 22 Feb. 1989.
14 NASA Kennedy Space Center, Materials Testing Branch, 15 July 1988.
15 NASA Kennedy Space Center.
16 Office of Safety and Mission Quality (Code QR), NASA Headquarters,
Washington, DC 20546.
17 Available from National Fire Protection Association, Batterymarch Park,
Quincy, MA 02269.
18 Available from the Institute of Environmental Sciences, 940 E. Northwest
Highway, Mount Prospect, IL 60056.
E 1549
2
be spun into a yarn or made into a fabric by interlacing in a
variety of methods, including knitting, braiding, felting, and
twisting.
3.3.9 filament, n—a variety of fiber having extreme length,
not readily measured.
3.3.9.1 Discussion—Synthetic fibers formed from man-
made and natural polymers are in this class.
3.3.10 filling, n—yarn running from selvage to selvage at
right angles to the warp in a woven fabric.
3.3.11 float, n—the portion of a warp or filling yarn that
extends unbound over two or more filling or warp yarns.
3.3.12 laundering, n—a process used to refurbish a textile
product by (1) cleaning it in water containing a detergent or
surfactant and (2) drying it.
3.3.12.1Discussion—Laundering for cleanroom garments
requires the use of water, cleaning agents, environmental
control, and packaging so that the garments are compatible
with the final product cleanliness requirements.
3.3.13 lint, n—fiber fragments abraded from textile materi-
als; also loose short fibers or fluff.
3.3.14 -Nomext, n—a synthetic aramid fiber manufactured
by DuPont that meets the requirements of NASA Handbook,
NHB 8060.1C, Test 1 for flame retardancy.
3.3.15 nylon, n—a manufactured fiber in which the fiber-
forming substance is a long chain synthetic polyamide in which
less than 85 % of the amide linkages,
—C—NH—
||
O (1)
are attached directly to two aromatic rings.
3.3.16 polyester, n—a manufactured fiber in which the
fiber-forming substance is any long chain synthetic polymer